of the Laws of 1891, entitled " An Act to provide for rapid transit in cities of over one million 
inhabitants," as amended by section y of chapter 752 of the Laws of 1894, by the Board of Rapid 
Transit Railroad Commissioners, organized under the aforesaid act as amended, for the sum of 
eight thousand one hundred and twenty-one dollars and sixty cents ($8,121.60), which is requi-
site and necessary to properly enable the said Board to do and perform or to cause to be done 
and performed the duties prescribed by the said statute as amended. 

Appended hereto is a statement marked Schedule °'A," and authenticated by the signatures

[...]

Resolved, That, for the purpose of providing for the payment of so much thereof as is in 
excess of said unexpended balance, the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized and directed to 
issue and sell special revenue bonds of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
eight thousand one hundred and twenty-one dollars and sixty cents ($8,121.60), bearing interest 
at a rate not exceeding three per cent per annum, and the amount required for the redemption 
thereof to be included in the Budget for i9o2. 

Which were adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and

[...]

Stamp] City of Albany, this 4th day of April, in the year one thousand nine hundred 

and one. 
[SEAL] 	 JOHN T. McDONOUGH, Secretary of State. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the application of the Board of Municipal Justices for an appropriation of 

three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) under the provisions of chapter 218 of the Laws of 
i9oI, be and the same is hereby laid over for further consideration ; and 

Resolved, That the attention of the Municipal Justices be called to the fact that compliance 
has not yet been made with the order of the Comptroller issued under the provisions of section

[...]

Connolly, for the sum of ................................................ 	435 30  

—and that, for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the same, the Comptroller is 
hereby authorized to issue Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the amount of one thousand 
three hundred and seventeen dollars and fifty cents ($1,317.50), bearing interest at a rate not 
exceeding three per cent. per annum and redeemable from the tax levy of the year following their 
issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and

[...]

EUG. E. MCLEAN, Engineer. 
And offered the following: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the expenditure of an amount not 
exceeding eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), for repaving with roadway asphalt the 
walk in front of Pier " A," Battery Park, Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller be authorized 
to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 569 of the 
Greater New York Charter to the amount of eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), the 
proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5.

[...]

your better information, and who have for some time past urged the laying of an asphalt pavement 
on the roadway of West Seventy-second street, between Central Park and the Riverside drive, I beg 
to present to your Honorable Board a request for a bond issue, pursuant to the provisions of the 
City Charter, to the amount of fifty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($57,500) to meet the 

a 

expense of the desired improvement. The objections to the present macadam pavement, which 
the incessant traffic gives rise to, as well as the advantages to be secured by an asphalt pavement, 
are perhaps best described in the petition referred to.

[...]

second street, between Central Park and the Riverside drive. 

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. MCLEAN, Engineer. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the expenditure of an amount not 
exceeding fifty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($57,500), for laying an asphalt pavement on 
the roadway of West Seventy-second street, between Central Park and Riverside Drive, and that 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller 
be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by

[...]

sixth and One Hundred and Twentieth streets, Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority 
therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal Assembly, the Comptroller be authorized 
to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 569 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000), the proceeds 
whereof shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5.